2021 LINCOLN COUNTY FAIR FOOD VENDER CONTRACT

Tuesday, July 13, 2021 – Saturday, July 17, 2021 Lincoln County Fairgrounds in Troy, MO

Commercial FOOD exhibitor spaces at the Lincoln County Fair (LCF) rent for \$750 / \$1000 each.(SPACE choice WILL DETERMERM Price) Exhibit space are 15 X 20 Price entitles the exhibitor to:

- 1. Two (2) Season Passes. Additional daily passes may be purchased at daily rates.
- 2. Two (2) Parking Passes to the Exhibitor's Lot. (No reserved parking on Friday.)
- 3. 110 Volt AC single phase electrical service. If additional electrical service is desired, notice must be given by June 1st to the Commercial Chairman of the Lincoln County Fair. If available, the additional service will be provided at the expense of the exhibitor. All electrical hook-ups must be made by the Fair electrician.

A \$200 deposit for each space should accompany signed contract. This deposit will be applied to the rental space and will be forfeited if space is cancelled after June 1, 2021/ The balance of space rental must be paid by June 29, 2021. MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: LINCOLN COUNTY FAIR, INC.

Concessions Rules and Regulation

- 1. Concession space area may be up to **15x20** frame and leases as listed in the attached. The cost of each space will be **\$750/\$1000** with a **\$200** clean up deposit, for if your space is cleaned by July 18th the deposit will be refunded.
- 2. Insurance all booth holders will be responsible to providing a \$2 million liability, including products covered. You shall supply the Lincoln County Fair with a certificate of insurance naming them as an additional insured.
- 3. Money must be PAID by June 1st in full or space will be forfeited.
- 4. Food permit must be posted by Monday July 12th, 2021, as well as your booth operational by 3pm.waiting inspection by Lincoln county health dept.
- 5. No switching will be allowed without written permission from the Lincoln County Fair food and commercial chairperson.
- 6. No open fires or open cooking pits will be allowed. Barbecue pits with covers must be enclosed with a temporary fence around it.
- 7. Noise levels must be kept to a minimum as to not interfere with other concession stands or the fair itself. After two warnings about the offensive sound, the fair board shall have the right to disconnect power to the booth or request that the offending vendor vacate the premise. No refund shall be given.
- 8. All food-serving facilities must be in compliance with the Lincoln County Health Department. Concessions will be inspected throughout the fair with no warning of it being done so. A temporary food license application must be submitted to the health department by the required time and date.
- 9. Concessionaires will park in the vender parking lot. All replacement of booth merchandise must be made prior to 4pm each day. Absolutely no vehicles will be allowed in exhibit area past 4pm each day. All vehicles must enter and leave through gate 2.
- 10. The sale of soda, energy drink, sport drink, beer, and other alcoholic beverages is prohibited by this contract. These drink sales are reserved and permitted by the fair only. The sale of other types of drinks such as water, lemonade, tea, coffee, etc. is permitted by food concessionaires.
- 11. Electrical hookups. 110 volts AC, 15 amp load, single phase, single outlet will be provided.
- 12. This contract, or any part of the concession space covered by this application/contract, may not be assigned or sublet without consent of the Lincoln County Fair Board.
- 13. County sheriffs will be providing security the week of the fair.
- 14. The Lincoln County Fair Board reserves the right to ask any exhibitor/concessionaire to remove themselves and/or the food booth from the fair, if, in the opinion of the fair committee, they are not conducting themselves or their assigned space in the best interest of the fair. No refund will be given.
- 15. Obstructions or other potentially hazardous objects will not be tolerated in the concession area.
- 16. Concessionaires are solely responsible for the quality of merchandise offered by their stand. The Lincoln County Fair assumes no responsibility for the merchandise/food purchased, but desires high quality merchandise/food offered.
- 17. Only food listed on application and approved will be allowed to be sold. 5 main course food items total. We do not allow stands selling duplicate main course items. The Lincoln County Fair Board has the final say on approval/rejection of food items sold, and will be decided prior to notification of acceptance to proceed. Additional, non-main course food items may be sold during the food week.
- 18. Concession participants are responsible for their merchandise in case of loss or damage. In no way can you hold the Lincoln County Fair, their directors, their board members, officers, agents, and employees from and against any or all expense, claims, actions, liabilities, attorney fees, damages, losses, and personal injury of any kind whatsoever, actual or allegedly resulting from or connected with the operation of said booth. The Lincoln County Fair shall not be liable for any loss or damage to any merchandise or personal property in or about the booth or fairgrounds regardless of the cause of such loss or damage.

- 19. Food booths will be considered on a year-by-year basis. Interested applicants are asked to submit fair applications each year to be considered for that year's fair.
- 20. All exhibits must be setup and in operation by 4pm Tuesday, July 13th and remain in operation during the entire 5 days of the fair

2021 LINCOLN COUNTY FAIR FOOD VENDER CONTRACT

Tuesday, July 13, 2021 – Saturday, July 17, 2021

Lincoln County Fairgrounds in Troy, MO

Exhibitor Information

Company____

Company Name

Type of Product or Activity Promoted

Address_

Street Address or PO Box

City

State

Date:

Zip Code

Phone_____

____ E-Mail___

BOOTH SELECTIONS

Please indicate which, if any, preferences you have for the location of your booth. We will make every effort to accommodate you but cannot guarantee your space will be one of the choices indicated here.

|--|

I have read and understand the 2021 Lincoln County Fair Commercial Exhibitor Contract including the Rules & Regulations and Liability of Exhibitors.

Contact/ sign_____

A \$200 deposit for each space should accompany signed contract. This deposit will be applied to the rental space and will be forfeited if space is cancelled after June 1, 2021. The balance of space rental must be paid by June 29, 2021.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: LINCOLN COUNTY FAIR, INC. PLEASE RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITH Mail YOUR DEPOSIT TO: CRISTINA JOHNSTON 15 Hat Trick Lane Wright City , MO 63390 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

COMMENTS _____

QUESTIONS? Please call 314-761-8057 or e-mail <u>CristyLCFair@yahoo.com</u> /<u>www.lincolncountyfair.net</u>